RESOLUTION NO. 2023-77

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2023 WAYNE COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS the Wooster City Council recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within the City of Wooster; and

WHEREAS the City of Wooster has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the 2023 Wayne County Hazard Mitigation Plan in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS the 2023 Wayne County Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in the City of Wooster from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS adoption by the Wooster City Council demonstrates their commitment to the hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the 2023 Wayne County Hazard Mitigation Plan.

WHEREAS, the City of Wooster is vulnerable to an array of natural hazards that can cause loss of life and damages to public and private property; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOOSTER, OHIO:

SECTION 1. This Council adopts the 2023 Wayne County Mitigation Plan and agrees to take such official action as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the proposed actions of the Plan.

SECTION 2. This Council finds and declares that all formal actions concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution occurred in an open meeting of this Council or its committees, in compliance with the law.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

1st reading 11-20-2013 2nd reading	3rd reading 1-20-2023
Passed: Movember 20, 2023	Vote: 7-8
Attest: Ung M. Wamber Clerk of Council	Michaelle-Byth
Approved: November 21, 2023	R to Browniace

Introduced by: Mark Cavin